## **NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION**



1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003 Carson City, Nevada 89702 (775) 684-7750

> TONY ALAMO, M.D., Chairman JOHN T. MORAN JR., Member HON. PHILIP M. PRO (RET.), Member DEBORAH J. FUETSCH. Member

## NOTICE TO PARI-MUTUEL LICENSEES

Notice #2019-08 Issuer: Executive Secretary

DATE: February 4, 2019

TO: ALL LICENSEES ENGAGED IN OFF-TRACK PARI-MUTUEL WAGERING AND

**INTERESTED PERSONS** 

SUBJECT: PARI-MUTUEL WAGERING COMMITTEE

Please be advised that the Nevada Gaming Commission is currently accepting nominations, pursuant to NRS 464.020(5) to appoint a successor member to the Pari-Mutuel Wagering Committee to replace Aquarius Gaming, LLC dba Aquarius Casino Resort which served as a member pursuant to NRS 464.020(5)(b).

NRS 464.020(5) provides, in pertinent part:

- 5. The Nevada Gaming Commission may appoint an off-track pari-mutuel wagering committee consisting of 11 persons who are licensed to engage in off-track pari-mutuel wagering. If the commission appoints such a committee, it shall appoint to the committee:
- (a) Five members from a list of nominees provided by the State Association of Gaming Establishments whose members collectively paid the most gross revenue fees to the state pursuant to NRS 463.370 in the preceding year;
- (b) Three members who, in the preceding year, paid gross revenue fees pursuant to NRS 463.370 in an amount that was less than the average amount of gross revenue fees paid by licensees engaged in off-track pari-mutuel wagering the preceding year; and
- (c) Three other members. (emphasis added)

As a guide to determine whether the criteria set out in NRS 464.020(5) is met by those interested in serving on the Off-Track Pari-Mutuel Wagering Committee, the following is the median amount of gross revenue fees. This amount is based on the total annual gross revenue fees that each Nevada pari-mutuel race licensee paid, pursuant to NRS 463.370, for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018.

Median amount for total fees paid (pursuant to NRS 463.370) for FY 2018 was \$5,853,818.

This appointment will be for the remainder of the current term to expire at midnight of the November 2023 Nevada Gaming Commission meeting on the date the matter is considered.

If interested in serving on this committee as a member pursuant to NRS 464.020(5)(b), please forward a request for consideration and qualifications to:

Attn: Executive Secretary Nevada Gaming Commission P.O. Box 8003 Carson City, Nevada 89703

or by e-mail to <a href="mbell@gcb.nv.gov">mbell@gcb.nv.gov</a>, by 5:00 p.m. on February 22, 2019.

The Commission will be considering the appointment at its meeting scheduled on or about the hour of 10:00 a.m., March 28, 2019 in Hearing Room 2450 at 555 East Washington Avenue, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101.